

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA  
EASTERN DIVISION**

---

INTERVARSITY CHRISTIAN  
FELLOWSHIP/ USA, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

THE UNIVERSITY OF IOWA, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

---

Civ. Action No. 18-cv-00080

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT  
OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Christopher C. Hagenow  
Hagenow & Gustoff, LLP  
600 Oakland Rd. NE  
Cedar Rapids, IA 52402  
(319) 849-8390 phone  
(888) 689-1995 fax  
*chagenow@whgllp.com*

Eric S. Baxter\*  
*Lead Counsel*  
Daniel H. Blomberg\*  
The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty  
1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW, Suite 700  
Washington, DC, 20036  
(202) 955-0095 phone  
(202) 955-0090 fax  
*ebaxter@becketlaw.org*  
*dblomberg@becketlaw.org*

***Counsel for Plaintiff***

*\*Admitted pro hac vice*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	7
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The University infringed InterVarsity’s Free Speech, Freedom of Association, and Free Exercise rights without sufficient justification .....	8
A. The University infringed InterVarsity’s rights under the Free Speech Clause.....	8
1. Unreasonable or viewpoint discriminatory limits on registered student group speech must pass strict scrutiny .....	8
2. Deregistering InterVarsity was unreasonable and discriminatory .....	10
3. <i>Martinez</i> does not support the University’s unreasonable, discriminatory actions.....	12
B. The University infringed InterVarsity’s right to freedom of association. ....	12
C. The University infringed InterVarsity’s rights under the Free Exercise Clause.....	14
D. The University cannot justify its infringements of InterVarsity’s rights.....	19
II. The Religion Clauses protect InterVarsity’s religious leadership selection. ....	21
A. InterVarsity is a religious group. ....	22
B. InterVarsity’s officers hold religious leadership positions. ....	23
III. This Court should grant permanent injunctive relief. ....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds</i> , 297 F. Supp. 3d 901 (S.D. Iowa 2018) .....	9
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3rd Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	13
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	19, 20
<i>Burnham v. Ianni</i> , 119 F.3d 668 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	16
<i>Business Leaders in Christ v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , No. 17-cv-80 (S.D. Iowa Nov. 5, 2018).....	1-2, 15
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	11
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	8, 11, 12, 14
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	13-14, 21, 24,
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	19
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	16
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. (1971).....	16
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	22, 23

*Cuffley v. Mickes*,  
208 F.3d 702 (8th Cir. 2002) .....24

*Fowler v. Rhode Island*,  
345 U.S. 67 (1953).....15

*Fratello v. Archdiocese of New York*,  
863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017).....22, 23

*Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark*,  
170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....17

*Gay & Lesbian Students Ass’n v. Gohn*,  
850 F.2d 361 (8th Cir. 1988) .....10

*Gay Lib v. Univ. of Mo.*,  
558 F.2d 848 (8th Cir. 1977) ..... 9-10

*Gerlich v. Leath*,  
861 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2017) ..... *passim*

*Healy v. James*,  
408 U.S. 169 (1972)..... *passim*

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Sch. v. EEOC*,  
565 U.S. 171 (2012)..... *passim*

*Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston*,  
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....13

*Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents*,  
385 U.S. 589 (1967).....25

*Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union*,  
567 U.S. 298 (2012).....13, 19, 25

*Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.*,  
508 U.S. 384 (1993).....9

*Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church*,  
903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018).....21

*Lowry ex rel. Crow v. Watson Chapel Sch. Dist.*,  
540 F.3d 752 (8th Cir. 2008) .....7, 20, 24, 25

*Masterpiece Cakeshop Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n*,  
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....18

*Matal v. Tam*,  
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)..... *passim*

*Mitchell Cty. v. Zimmerman*,  
810 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012) .....14, 16, 17, 18

*Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville*,  
508 U.S. 656 (1993).....25

*New v. Denver*,  
787 F.3d 895 (8th Cir. 2015) .....7

*NIFLA v. Becerra*,  
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....20

*Our Lady’s Inn v. City of St. Louis*,  
No. 4:17-CV-01543, 2018 WL 4698785 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 30, 2018) .....13, 14

*Petruska v. Gannon Univ.*,  
462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006).....11

*Phelps-Roper v. Nixon*,  
545 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2008) .....24

*Rader v. Johnston*,  
924 F. Supp. 1540 (D. Neb. 1996)..... 16-17, 18-19

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....8, 9, 11

*Scharon v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Presbyterian Hosps.*,  
929 F.2d 360 (8th Cir. 1991) .....21, 22

*Shaliehsabou v. Hebrew Home of Greater Wash., Inc.*,  
363 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2004) .....22

*Sherbert v. Verner*,  
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....24

*Singh v. Carter*,  
168 F. Supp. 3d 216 (D.D.C. 2016).....25

*Sundquist v. Nebraska*,  
122 F. Supp. 3d 876 (D. Neb. 2015).....7

*Tenafly Eruv Ass’n v. Borough of Tenafly*,  
309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 14-15, 16, 18

*Trinity Lutheran v. Comer*, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....14, 18

*Widmar v. Vincent*,  
454 U.S. 263 (1981).....8, 9
